TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Torch Mobile Inc.		06/05/2013	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research in Motion Limited	
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street, Waterloo	
City:	Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L3W8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77794422	TORCH MOBILE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6176468646 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: cxltrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com Correspondent Name: Christina M. Licursi, Wolf Greenfield

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: T0617.20002US00

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0124

TRADEMARK

900258803

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina A. Licursi
Signature:	/cxl/
Date:	06/24/2013
	RCH MOBILE, Inc. Assignment of Trade-marks #page1.tif RCH MOBILE, Inc. Assignment of Trade-marks #page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0125

TRADE-MARKS ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, TORCH MOBILE INC., whose principal office or place of business is 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, whose principal office or place of business is 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, CANADA, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), any and all of its global rights, title and interest in and to the trade-marks TORCH, TORCH MOBILE and any trade-marks and designs/logos composed in part of TORCH or TORCH MOBILE, as well as the trade/business names Torch Mobile and Torch Mobile Inc., together with all common law rights, interests, choses in action and right of recovery and damages for past infringement and/or passing off together with all benefits of registration, and all goodwill attaching to said trade-marks and trade/business names (hereinafter the "Transferred Rights"). The Transferred Rights include but are not limited to the trade-marks listed in the attached Schedule 'A'.

The assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns of the Assignor and the Assignee.

EXECUTED at Waterloo, Ontario, Canada this OS day of June, 2013.

TORCH MOBILE INC

By:

Name:

Title

LEGAL OK

Norton Rose / SAJ / TW - 05 June 13

RIM OK

Schedule 'A' Trade-marks

Trade-mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Country
TORCH MOBILE	1428428		CANADA
TORCH MOBILE	77/794422		UNITED STATES
TORCH MOBILE	6594150		CHINA
TORCH MOBILE	4	6594153	CHINA

TRADEMARK REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0127

RECORDED: 06/24/2013 REEL: 005055 FRAME: